

No. 17-43

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LOS ROVELL DAHDA AND ROOSEVELT RICO DAHDA,
PETITIONERS

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

RICK E. BAILEY
CONLEE, SCHMIDT
& EMERSON, LLP
*200 West Douglas Avenue,
Suite 300
Wichita, KS 67202*

EDWARD K. FEHLIG, JR.
FEHLIG & FEHLIG-TATUM,
LLC
*3002 South Jefferson
Avenue, Suite 207
St. Louis, MO 63118*

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
Counsel of Record
AMY MASON SAHARIA
ALLISON JONES RUSHING
CHARLES L. MCCLLOUD
J. LIAT ROME
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000
kshanmugam@wc.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| Opinions below | 1 |
| Jurisdiction | 2 |
| Statutory provisions involved | 2 |
| Statement..... | 3 |
| A. Background | 4 |
| B. Facts and procedural history..... | 8 |
| Summary of argument | 14 |
| Argument..... | 17 |
| I. Title III requires the suppression of evidence obtained pursuant to a facially insufficient wiretap order..... | 17 |
| A. The plain text of Section 2518(10)(a)(ii) unambiguously requires suppression | 17 |
| B. The court of appeals' contrary interpretation of Section 2518(10)(a)(ii) is deeply flawed | 25 |
| II. Even if Title III imposed a 'core concerns' test, suppression would still be required where an order exceeds the judge's territorial jurisdiction | 33 |
| Conclusion..... | 41 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Adams v. Lankford</i> , 788 F.2d 1493 (11th Cir. 1986) | 30 |
| <i>Berger v. New York</i> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967) | 34 |
| <i>Booth v. Clark</i> , 58 U.S. (17 How.) 322 (1854) | 37 |
| <i>Connecticut National Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)..... | 23 |
| <i>Gelbard v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 41 (1972) | 5 |
| <i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999)..... | 17 |

IV

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| Cases—continued: | |
| <i>Lamie v. United States Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)..... | 24 |
| <i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2384 (2014) | 19 |
| <i>Moore v. Mitchell</i> , 281 U.S. 18 (1930)..... | 37 |
| <i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014) | 32 |
| <i>Schindler Elevator Corp. v. United States</i> <i>ex rel. Kirk</i> , 563 U.S. 401 (2011) | 22 |
| <i>Toland v. Sprague</i> , 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 300 (1838) | 37 |
| <i>United States v. Acon</i> , 513 F.2d 513 (3d Cir. 1975)..... | 29, 30 |
| <i>United States v. Chavez</i> , 416 U.S. 562 (1974) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Donovan</i> , 429 U.S. 413 (1977) | 29 |
| <i>United States v. Giordano</i> , 416 U.S. 505 (1974) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Glover</i> , 736 F.3d 509 (D.C. Cir. 2013) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012) | 32 |
| <i>United States v. Lawson</i> , 545 F.2d 557 (7th Cir. 1975)..... | 29 |
| <i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)..... | 26 |
| <i>United States v. Nelson</i> , 837 F.2d 1519 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 488 U.S. 829 (1988)..... | 30 |
| <i>United States v. North</i> , 735 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2013) | 30, 36 |
| <i>United States v. Radcliff</i> , 331 F.3d 1153 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 973 (2003)..... | 12, 26 |
| <i>United States v. Robertson</i> , 504 F.2d 289 (5th Cir. 1974), cert. denied, 421 U.S. 913 (1975)..... | 29 |
| <i>United States v. Swann</i> , 526 F.2d 147 (9th Cir. 1975) | 30 |
| <i>United States v. Timmreck</i> , 441 U.S. 780 (1979)..... | 30 |
| <i>United States v. Vigi</i> , 515 F.2d 290 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 423 U.S. 912 (1975)..... | 29 |
| <i>Weinberg v. United States</i> , 126 F.2d 1004 (2d Cir. 1942) | 37 |

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| Constitution, statutes, and rule: | |
| U.S. Const. Amend. IV | 3, 26 |
| Electronic Communications Privacy Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-508, 100 Stat. 1848..... | 6 |
| Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-351, tit. 3, 82 Stat. 197, 212 (codified at 18 U.S.C. 2510-2520) | <i>passim</i> |
| 18 U.S.C. 2510(9)..... | 6 |
| 18 U.S.C. 2510(11)..... | 18 |
| 18 U.S.C. 2515 | <i>passim</i> |
| 18 U.S.C. 2516 | 5 |
| 18 U.S.C. 2516(1)..... | 20 |
| 18 U.S.C. 2518 | 5 |
| 18 U.S.C. 2518(1)..... | 5, 35 |
| 18 U.S.C. 2518(1)(c) | 5, 38 |
| 18 U.S.C. 2518(3)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 18 U.S.C. 2518(3)(a) | 6 |
| 18 U.S.C. 2518(3)(b)..... | 6 |
| 18 U.S.C. 2518(4)..... | 7, 28 |
| 18 U.S.C. 2518(5)..... | 5, 7, 35, 38 |
| 18 U.S.C. 2518(6)..... | 7 |
| 18 U.S.C. 2518(8)(a) | 8 |
| 18 U.S.C. 2518(8)(d)..... | 8 |
| 18 U.S.C. 2518(10)(a) | 8, 18, 19 |
| 18 U.S.C. 2518(10)(a)(i) | 19 |
| 18 U.S.C. 2518(10)(a)(ii) | <i>passim</i> |
| 18 U.S.C. 2518(10)(a)(iii) | 19 |
| 18 U.S.C. 3041 (1964) | 6 |
| 28 U.S.C. 1254(1) | 2 |
| Fed. R. Crim. P. 41(b)..... | 35, 37 |

VI

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| Miscellaneous: | |
| <i>Controlling Crime Through More Effective Law Enforcement: Hearings Before the Subcommittee on Criminal Laws and Procedures of the Senate Committee on the Judiciary, 90th Cong., 1st Sess. (1967)</i> | 40 |
| Jennifer Daskal, <i>The Un-Territoriality of Data</i> , 125 Yale L.J. 326 (2015) | 37 |
| Christopher Doval et al., <i>The Communications Assistance for Law Enforcement Act: An Assessment of Policy Through Cost and Application</i> , 32 Temp. J. Sci. Tech. & Envtl. L. 155 (2013) | 31 |
| Kyle G. Grimm, <i>The Expanded Use of Wiretap Evidence in White-Collar Prosecutions</i> , 33 Pace L. Rev. 1146 (2013) | 31 |
| National Commission for the Review of Federal and State Laws Relating to Wiretapping and Electronic Surveillance, <i>Electronic Surveillance</i> (1976) | 35, 36 |
| Presidential Commission on Law Enforcement and the Administration of Justice, <i>The Challenge of Crime in a Free Society</i> (1967) | 34 |
| S. Rep. No. 541, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986) | 7, 33, 39 |
| S. Rep. No. 1097, 90th Cong., 2d Sess. (1968) | <i>passim</i> |
| United States Courts, <i>Wiretap Report 2016</i> (Dec. 31, 2016) < tinyurl.com/wiretap2016 > | 31 |
